

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

,

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE. 1901.

12

PARSONAGE FUND, BUCKSPORT-ELECTION IN WATERVILLE.

Chapter 210.

An Act to revive the organization of the Trustees of the Parsonage Fund of Bucksport.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Edward Swazey, George Blodgett, O. P. Cunningham and E. B. Gardner, are hereby confirmed as trustees $\frac{1}{f}$ of the Parsonage Fund at Bucksport, the record of their election $\frac{1}{f}$ having been lost.

Section 2. Said trustees shall have power to fill the vacancy reacted by the decease of Ambrose White, and they and their successors may supply all vacancies which may occur hereafter, and may have and exercise all the powers incident by law to such trustees.

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 29, 1901.

Chapter 211.

An Act to authorize a special election to be held in the City of Waterville.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. For the purpose of filling the vacancy now existing in the office of representative to the legislature from the city of Waterville, the inhabitants of said city are hereby authorized to hold a special election. The warrants warning and notifying said inhabitants of said election shall be issued by the municipal officers of said city in the manner and form now provided by law and shall be posted in such places as are now required by law at least seven days before the day of said election, Sundays included.

Section 2. Caucuses to name candidates to be voted for at said election may be called by the city committee of the several political parties by public notices posted in conspicuous places in each ward of said city at least two days before the time of holding such caucus, and, except as to the time of posting said notices, all the provisions of chapter three hundred and ten of the public laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven shall be in force with reference to the conduct of said caucuses.

Section 3. Certificates of nomination of candidates to be voted for at said special election, shall be filed with the secretary of state at least three days previous to the day of election, Sundays included.

Inhabitants of Waterville authorized to hold special election to fill vacancy in office of representative.

-warrants how issued and posted.

Caucuses how called and held,

When certificate of nomination shall be filed.

Снар. 210

Election of trustees of Parsonage fund confirmed.

May fill vacancy.